## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 552 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Wood, Dickinson, Girard, Frasier, Brock, Seeber, Simpson, Vanselow, Montesi, Braymer and MacDonald

## AWARDING BIDS AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH WARREN TIRE SERVICE CENTER, INC. AND WARRENSBURG CAR CARE, LLC FOR ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF WARREN COUNTY SHERIFF AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE VEHICLES (WC 76-16)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for sealed bids for Routine Maintenance of Warren County Sheriff and District Attorney's Office Vehicles (WC 76-16), and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has issued correspondence recommending award of the bids to Warren Tire Service Center, Inc. and Warrensburg Car Care, LLC as the lowest responsible bidders for the County, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Purchasing Agent notify Warren Tire Service Center, Inc., 4 Highland Avenue, Queensbury, New York 12804, and Warrensburg Car Care, LLC, 3985 Main Street, Warrensburg, New York 12885 of the acceptance of their bids, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into agreements with the above-described contractors for Routine Maintenance of Warren County Sheriff and District Attorney's Office Vehicles, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 76-16) and proposals, for the prices listed on the tab sheet, for the term commencing January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, in a form approved by the County Attorney, with the provision that by agreement between the parties, the agreements may be extended for one (1) additional year without the need for further resolution, to be paid from Budget Codes A.3110 441 Sheriff Auto Supplies & Repairs; A.4220 441 District Attorney Auto Supplies & Repairs and A.4220 442 District Attorney Automotive Gas & Oil.